

Case No. 2017-2145

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Federal Circuit

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

ARISTA NETWORKS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
Case No. 5:14-cv-05344-BLF · Honorable Beth Labson Freeman, U.S. District Court Judge*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE GITHUB, MOZILLA,
ENGINE ADVOCACY, AND SOFTWARE FREEDOM CONSERVANCY,
URGING AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT**

MARCIA HOFFMAN
ZEITGEIST LAW PC
25 Taylor Street
San Francisco, California 94102
(415) 830-6664 Telephone
marcia@zeitgeist.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Copyright Law Must Leave Breathing Room for Software Interoperability and Innovation.....	4
A. The Courts Have Declined to Extend Copyright Protection to Functional Aspects of Software Under a Variety of Theories, Which Serves the Underlying Goals of the Copyright Act.....	4
B. To the Extent They Are Copyrightable, CLI Elements or Compilations Are Scenes a Faire When Dictated by External Factors	9
II. The Ability to Re-Use Command Line Interface Commands Is Critical for Innovation in the Computer and Software Industry	11
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Apple Computer, Inc. v. Franklin Computer Corp.,
714 F.2d 1240 (3d Cir. 1983)9

Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.,
982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1997)4, 9, 10, 11

Feist Pubs., Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.,
499 U.S. 340 (1990).....8, 9

Gates Rubber Co. v. Bando Chem. Indus., Ltd.,
9 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 1993).....4, 10

Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int’l Inc.,
49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995), *aff’d without opinion*,
516 U.S. 233 (1996).....6, 7

MiTek Holdings, Inc. v. Arce Eng’g Co.,
89 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1996)6

Mitel, Inc. v. Iqtel, Inc.,
124 F.3d 1366 (10th Cir. 1997)4, 9, 10, 11

Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google, Inc.,
750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014)9, 10, 11

Plains Cotton Coop. Assoc. v. Goodpasture Serv., Inc.,
807 F.2d 1256 (5th Cir.1987)10

Sega Enterprises Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.,
977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992), *as amended* (Jan. 6. 1993).....7, 8

Sony Comput. Entm’t, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.,
203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000)7, 8

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....4

STATUTES AND RULES

17 U.S.C. § 102(a)5
 17 U.S.C. § 102(b)5
 17 U.S.C. § 1065
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Apple, *LLVM Compiler Overview*,
<https://developer.apple.com/library/content/documentation/CompilerTools/Conceptual/LLVMCompilerOverview/index.html>
 (last updated Dec. 13, 2012).....14

BusyBox, *BusyBox: The Swiss Army Knife of Embedded Linux*,
<https://busybox.net/about.html> (last visited Dec. 29, 2017).....13

Clang 6 Documentation: Clang Command Line Argument Reference,
<https://clang.llvm.org/docs/ClangCommandLineReference.html>
 (last visited Dec. 29, 2017).....14, 15

Clang Language Extensions,
<http://clang.llvm.org/docs/LanguageExtensions.html>
 (last visited Dec. 29, 2017).....14

Facebook Code, *Yarn: A New Package Manager for JavaScript* (Oct. 11, 2016),
<https://code.facebook.com/posts/1840075619545360>15

GitHub, *hub*, <https://hub.github.com> (last visited Dec. 29, 2017).....16

GNU Operating System, *GCC Command Options*,
https://gcc.gnu.org/onlinedocs/gcc-2.95.2/gcc_2.html
 (last visited Dec. 29, 2017).....14

GNU Operating System, *GCC Option Index*,
<https://gcc.gnu.org/onlinedocs/gcc/Option-Index.html#Option-Index>
 (last visited Dec. 29, 2017).....14

GNU Operating System, *GCC, the GNU Compiler Collection*,
<https://gcc.gnu.org> (last updated Dec. 18, 2017).....13

GNU Operating System, <i>GNU Coreutils</i> , https://www.gnu.org/software/coreutils/manual/coreutils.html #Introduction (last visited Dec. 29, 2017)	12
GNU Operating System, <i>Language Standards Supported by GCC</i> , https://gcc.gnu.org/onlinedocs/gcc/Standards.html#Standards (last visited Dec. 29, 2017)	14
Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers and Open Group, IEEE Standard 1003.1-2008 (2016)	12
K. Thompson & D. M. Richie, <i>Unix Programmer's Manual</i> CC(I) (5th ed. 1974)	16
<i>LLVM Foundation Sponsors</i> , http://foundation.llvm.org/sponsors.html (last visited Dec. 29, 2017)	14
Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (1997)	11
Toybox Home Page, https://landley.net/toybox (last updated Oct. 12, 2017)	13
William von Hagen, <i>The Definitive Guide to GCC 5-6</i> (2d. ed. 2006)	14
